Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

8

appropriate stand-alone selling value for each performance obligation.  In addition, certain of these performance
obligations have a term of more than one year and thus the identification and stand-alone selling price of the
individual performance obligations impacts the timing of revenue recognition.  A change in the stand-alone selling
price allocated to each performance obligation could materially impact the revenue recognized in the current and
future periods and the contract asset and liability balance at period-end.

Impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the current period
The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 for the current period on the unaudited condensed
interim consolidated statement of financial position at March 31, 2018 and the unaudited condensed interim
consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018.  The
impact to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows was considered immaterial.

Statement of financial position

 As reported
IFRS 15

adjustments Balance without IFRS 15

 $ $ $
Assets

Current assets

   Cash 2,060,854 - 2,060,854

   Accounts receivable and other 885,337 - 885,337

   Deferred contract acquisition costs 27,628 (27,628) -

 2,973,819 (27,628) 2,946,191

Accounts receivable 849,762 - 849,762

Deferred contract acquisition costs 16,011 (16,011) -

Property and equipment 508,085 - 508,085

Intangible asset 3,904,168 - 3,904,168

Total assets 8,251,845 (43,639) 8,208,206

Liabilities
Current liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  827,652 (40,943) 786,709
   Deferred income - 211,030 211,030
   Contract liabilities 240,772 (240,772) -
   Lease incentives 9,791 - 9,791

 1,078,215 (70,685) 1,007,530

Lease incentives 202,810 - 202,810

Loan payable and accrued interest 1,032,202 - 1,032,202

Total liabilities 2,313,227 (70,685) 2,242,542

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 5,938,618 27,046 5,965,664

Total liabilities and equity 8,251,845 (43,639) 8,208,206

kneat.com, inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

9

Statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the

three months ended March 31, 2018

 As reported
IFRS 15

adjustments Amount without IFRS 15

 $ $ $
Revenue 461,505 7,319 468,824

Expenses

   Amortization of intangible asset 292,911 - 292,911

   Administrative expenses 1,150,578 (8,849) 1,141,729

   Interest expense 6,111 - 6,111

   Interest income (3,096) - (3,096)

   Foreign exchange gain (424,500) - (424,500)

Loss before income taxes 560,499 (16,168) 544,331

Income tax recovery - - -

Net loss for the period 560,499 (16,168) 544,331

Other comprehensive loss 178,156 1,061 179,217

Comprehensive loss for the period 738,655 (15,107) 723,548

Loss per share – Basic and diluted 0.01  0.01

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 by type of revenue for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 is outlined
in the table below:

As reported

IFRS 15
adjustments Amount without IFRS 15

 $ $ $
SaaS license, hosting and installation fees (1) 29,092 (5,320) 23,772
On-premise licenses and installation fees (1) 210,627 (54,346) 156,281
Maintenance fees 58,052 - 58,052
Professional services and other (1) 163,734 66,985 230,719

Total revenue 461,505 7,319 468,824
(1) Installation fees are included in professional services and other under IAS 18.

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER

 March 31,  December 31,
 2018 2017

 $   $
Current
Research and development tax credit receivable 562,912 533,127
Trade debtors 134,750 49,226
Other debtors 25,726 24,434
Sales tax receivable 17,569 50,505
Prepayments 144,380 80,080

 885,337 737,372
Non-current
Research and development tax credit receivable 849,762 623,790

 1,735,099 1,361,162

kneat.com, inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

10

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost Property and equipment Leasehold improvements Total

 $ $ $
As at January 1, 2017  189,078 226,756 415,834
Additions 102,548 158,151 260,699
Write-offs (5,138) – (5,138)
Effect of movements in exchange rates 13,841 17,729 31,570

As at December 31, 2017 300,329 402,636 702,965
Additions 1,004 - 1,004
Effect of movements in exchange rates 16,780 22,494 39,274

As at March 31, 2018 318,113 425,130 743,243

Accumulated depreciation  Property and equipment Leasehold improvements Total

 $ $ $
As at January 1, 2017 66,564 27,722 94,286
Depreciation charge 63,657 26,923 90,580
Write-offs (3,248) – (3,248)
Effect of movements in exchange rates 5,574 2,371 7,945

As at December 31, 2017 132,547 57,016 189,563
Depreciation charge 21,438 12,817 34,255
Effect of movements in exchange rates 7,868 3,472 11,340

As at March 31, 2018 161,853 73,305 235,158

Carrying amount Property and equipment Leasehold improvements Total

 $ $ $
Balance, December 31, 2017 167,782 345,620 513,402

Balance, March 31, 2018 156,260 351,825 508,085

5. INTANGIBLE ASSET

Cost $
As at January 1, 2017 4,170,824
Additions, net of research and development tax credits of $607,535 1,822,606
Effect of movements in exchange rates 297,122

As at December 31, 2017 6,290,552
Additions, net of research and development tax credits of $186,953 560,860
Effect of movements in exchange rates 363,943

As at March 31, 2018 7,215,355

Accumulated amortization $
As at January 1, 2017 1,681,214
Amortization charge 1,043,186
Effect of movements in exchange rates 127,989

As at December 31, 2017 2,852,389
Amortization charge 292,911